US$ ‘000

Convertible Subordinated Unsecured Loan Stock 59,970 – – 59,970

59,970 – – 59,970

Transfers Between Levels
There were no transfers between the levels of hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities recognised at fair
value through profit or loss within the period ended 31 August 2018 and the year ended 28 February 2018.

Valuation Techniques
The same valuation methodology and process was deployed as for the year ended 28 February 2018.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

29Half-Yearly Report and Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity Analysis
to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2018 and 28 February 2018 are shown below:

Value
31.8.2018
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
used1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

 453,456 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 12.6x
(8.3x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (33,612)  33,573

Discount to
Average
Multiple

15% – 35% (23%) +5%/-5%  (46,736)  45,331

European
micro-cap
investments

 121,431 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.3x – 11.2x
(8.7x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (3,245)  3,235

Discount to
Average
Multiple

3% – 41% (20%) +5%/-5%  (2,193)  2,184

Real estate2  461,065 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$314 – $3,106
per sq ft ($648)

-5%/+5%  (14,850)  14,694

DCF Model/
Income Approach

Discount Rate 5.5% – 7.5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (1,666)  2,310

Cap Rate/
Income Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.25% – 5.5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (7,048)  6,289

Value
28.2.2018
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
used 1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

 488,258 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 12.6x
(8.3x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (32,783)  33,044

Discount to
Average
Multiple

15% – 35% (25%) +5%/-5%  (45,331)  46,736

European
micro-cap
investments

 103,457 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.5x – 12.6x (8.1x) -0.5x/0.5x  (3,324)  3,324

Discount to
Average
Multiple

13% – 45% (30%) +5%/-5%  (2,833)  2,833

Real estate2  463,391 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$314 – $3,106
per sq ft

-5%/+5%  (14,057)  12,708

DCF Model/
Income Approach

Discount Rate 5.5% – 7.5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (1,729)  2,345

Cap Rate/
Income Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.25% – 5.5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (9,527)  9,713

1 The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has on the fair value.
2 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in real estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the

underlying properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most
significant unobservable input affecting the measurement of fair value.

30 Half-Yearly Report and Condensed Interim Financial Statements

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments continued